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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
County of New York

— e e g e e e e e e el e omekc ek e e el _—X
XI MEI JIA, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF MARTY L. McMILLAN,
Index No. 652142/2013
Plaintiff,
-against- : AFFIDAVIT OF XI MEI JIA
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
INTELLI-TEC SECURITY SERVICE, INC., : TO DISMISS
RUSSELL R. MACDONNELL and
FRANK A. BOLZ,
Defendants.
T c e M omw ony ns nm R X
State of New York )
) 838

County of New York )

Xi Mei Jia (a/k/a “Nancy Jia”), being duly sworn, deposes
and says:

1. I am the plaintiff in this action and I make this
affidavit on my own knowledge in opposition to the Motien to
Dismiss of defendants Intelli-Tec Security Service, Inc. (“Intelli-
Tec”) and Russell R. MacDonnell (“MacDonnell”}.

2. I am the widow of the late Marty L. McMillan
{("Marty”). I was born, raised and educated in China. I came to
this country as a young woman to visit, and decided to stay. I was
lucky enough to meet, through friends, a divorced single father,

Marty. We dated, fell in love and married. We were happy.



By Then the unthinkable happened. On Thanksgiving
weekend in 2008, my husband drowned in a boating accident. I was
devastated. He had left no will, no instructions, his one son by a
previous marriage. I would have to handle everything. I run my own
business and am considered a successful, sophisticated woman. But,
I am not learned in the law, and particularly not in inheritance
rights and formations of various business structures.

4. On March 6, 2009, I was appointed Administrator of my
husband’s estate. There were all sorts of problems: problems with
insurance; problems with personal property; problems sorting
through the assets and liabilities.

5. One asset was Marty’s interest in defendant Intelli-
Tec. I understood he was a major shareholder, an officer, director
and employee. I have seen documents where he was described as a
forty-one (41%) percent shareholder, some where he is described as
a thrity-three (33%) percent shareholder, and others where he
described himself as a sixty-one (61%) percent shareholder. See,
€.g., Exh. 1, an application Marty signed and submitted for a bank
loan for the business in 2008. Exactly how many shares Marty owned
defendants carefully hid from me. When they prepared the lost
certificate affidavit accompanying the Letter Agreement
("Agreement”} (Ex. A to the moving papers), they left blank the

number of shares Marty owned.



6. We lived on his Intelli-Tec earnings, and each year
Marty received a payment sufficient to cover our tax liability for
the taxes we paid because of the earnings pass-thru of an S§-
corporation.

7. In managing the Estate, I was concerned about getting
enough from Intelli-Tec to pay those passed-thru taxes. Intelli-
Tec’s people were more interested in getting Marty’s stock back.
Two separate issues.

8. Assured by everyone, defendants especially, that I
could sell back Marty’s stock to the company and not give up my
rights to be reimbursed for the taxes the Estate had to pay because
of the passed-thru income, we agreed. The price was Four Hundred
Thousand ($400,000.00) Dollars. I believed the stock was probably
worth more. Marty had valued the stock at $1,947,850.00 in the loan
application. (See Exh. 1.) However, I considered that when the
Estate was reimbursed for the taxes it had to pay for passed-thru
income, the total compensation to the Estate would be fair for this
closely~held small company.

9. So we entered into the Agreement (Ex. A) which was
limited to “the understanding of the parties hereto with respect to
the Corporation’s redemption of 100% of its shares held by the

Estate.” That was the “subject matter hereto.” Id. 1 5.



10. We continued to talk about the separate issue of the
Estate’s claim for reimbursement. I wanted some assurance that
defendants understood the item was still open. We arranged for Mr.
MacDonnell to write a letter confirming no payment had been made to
the Estate to cover its pass-thru liability (Exh. 2}.

11. But no matter how we tried to get the tax issue

resolved, we were ignored. Or worse, dismissed with an angry
lawyer letter (Exh. 3). My attorney at the time even drafted a
complaint.

12. I retained new counsel. We wrote in the hope that

a dialogue would resolve our issues. There was no response to our
reasonable questions. (Exh. 4).

13. If I had known that defendants were planning to
ignore my requests for the Estate to be reimbursed for the tax
liability incurred on account of income it never received, I would
not have agreed to sell the company’s stock back to it. Marty’s son
and I could have stayed on as minority stockholders, demanding all
the rights stockholders have. At least we would have demanded a
price that would cover the liabilities.

14. The issues of stock redemption and tax liability
.indemnification are totally separate and distinct. Defendants used
my naivete and faith in their bona fides to trick me into selling
the stock at a price grossly inadequate without reimbursement for

the tax liability. They established a shrine to Marty on the



company’s website (Exh. 5} all the while deliberately denying the
Estate and its beneficiaries money they should have paid over.

15. Defendants’ attempts to avoid their cbligations to
the Estate and this lawsuit should be denied in all respects.

Xi Mel Jia a/k/a Nancy Jia

Sworn to before me this
/6etday of July, 2013

Notary”Public
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PERSONAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF _Marty L. McMillan AS OF (Date)

Representation, Warranties, Authorizations, aud Notices with regard to the attached é ;

Represeatation, Warranties and A uthorication
The attached Personal Financial Spunent is provided to TD Banknorth, N. A, (“the Bank") in support of an applicarion for (check one):

?ﬁm Credit for which the applicant is the sols obligor
Joint Business Credit {applicant and co-applicant)

Personal Guanantes of the bﬁnmobligﬂomofmmpmnormﬁzy.

Thelnform:ﬁonmnhﬁ:edhﬂdsmmiaprwidedm{nducedmﬁankmmndormwmmthcmaniunnfmditmmemdmi@edormotlw:upq:mthe
guananwes of the undersigned. Theundcrxigneﬁaclmawlédgemdmﬂmhnmkismmmminfmmﬁmmﬂdedhminhdwidagmgmor
coninue credit or to accapt a guaranics thereof. Eu:hofﬁnmdﬁsigndwmmmmddmiﬁu that the informarion provided herein is true, cormct und
complete. Euhoﬁhcundaﬁg\dmmhmdﬂhﬁmkimmoﬁmlyaﬂinmﬁqg of any’ chunge in nime, address, ar emplayment und of any matecial

By siguing below, yor autherize the Bunk 1o nuake or bave made agy credie, cemployaent or juvestigation inquiry that the Bapk defermiues apprepriate
for the axtensien of credit, periodie evatuation of your account or the collection of smowats owed to the Bank on the acconat, or for any other leq‘ﬂmuu
parpoescs sssocistod with the sccount, including without limitatiou, obtaining one or more credit repores. This anthorization will alse apply to the Bank's
ageuts, affiliates, successors, and asslpms. The Bank may furnish information concerning Yyour account to consumer reporting ugencies and others who ity

NOTI : Ymmnotnsquiredtopwduseimuancc:ﬂ'ommemnkwanya!islmlineu,bmhwhwetheﬁgu
mpm:whnmﬂmqumdfwmslmﬁnmmagm m,uinsuworyowchoiee.wheu\«nrmtﬂmmhokworimwium‘l:‘azedv_fiﬂ:ﬂ}e.

Ewmmmmﬂ The Bank complies with Section 326 of the USA Purior Act mwmdamﬂmwwbninmdwm:pth
information sbout you, including your name, tega) sddress, daze of birth and socfal smnﬁymmid;nﬁﬁmﬁou nu:nbu,wmlopromsingyowmmuppu;aum

@ rpplican:

Date; Guarantor
1 Co-applicant
Date; [J Guamntor

Signanye

b8 3ovd W dNOMS NOILOY SBNIX G9peZEBBTL {5:81 8882/.1/21



o
Schedule A = All Becurities (Including non-woney market mutual funds) .
No. af shares (Stock ) or CURRENT PLEDGED
Face Valye (Bonds) MARXET ;
WHFRE HELD COST VALUE | YES No
. = d
P + = = ( :
. ﬂ
L/

%% Marketable Securities (Inch
{

[

$A9EE
M 2

FUOEL)TT
W 77/4%4 1445 ST iyt /]
| NORREADL Y MARKET ABLE SEAURITIES (eloorly bald, Ty mado of rosticted ekl ' : ?
If not cuough space, attack separate schednle/brokersge statemeut and eprer rowls, Totals: é‘ ; :, 7 K‘
Schedule B — Insurance, Life [nsurance (use additional sheet if necessary)
i Cash
Face Amount ) Surrender Amount .
prapee Company of P oI P Valu Borrowed 'woershi
; 775 % oK 2 g 4
I not enaugh space, attach 3 separats schedule aud cuter totals [u thix table. - Totals:.
Disability Insurance Applicant Co-Applicant
| Monthly Distributions if Disubled
Number of years covered
Schedule C — Personal Residence & Real Estate Investments, Mortgage Debt (majority ownership only)
Peryoral Resideuce /mnlm Market Presest ldan Iat. Maiurity | Moathly. ;
Property Address Legal Qwner 1 Value ! Balance | Rate Date Puts. Lendet
iR meld(fEF T N, 4ty 7 6K | 227 2014 BV | ieaAdlV
Totals: .
Investmant Purchase Market Preseat Joun Int Masarity | Monthly :
Eroperty Address Owner Year Price Yalue . _Bxiance Rate Dare P, Lﬂﬂﬂ;‘
Totals:
If not enough space, attuch ssparaze schedule and enter totals in table.
Scheduie D - Partuership, (less than majority o for real estate partmerships)*
Balapee duc on Fival
Date of Lnjtial Percent Cuarrent Market Partuership: Contribatiop
Type of Investment Investmeyt Cost Owped Value Notes. Cash Call Dare
Businest/Proficsiona) nagmo): ;4
[ —7e Ifc g, ey o L% 742 LT0 z /2%

Tovestmens (oluding Tax, Sheltces

Totals:|

If uot eacagh space, attach u scparate schedule
*Note: for investmants which represent & material

investments or S~corpocations, Schedule K-1s,

B 3INd
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partion of your total asscts, please imludndaemlwmﬁmmhlsmemmuwuxmwmorhdwmptmmhip
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Schedule E - Notes Payable
Type of Amount of Secured Int Unpaid |
Daa 1o Fasility Line Yes No Collutersl Rate Maharity Balonge
-
Ifnot enouph space, areach a separate schedube und aater totals in this table, Totl-k: -4
Cash Income & Expenditares Statement for Yesr Ended (Omit cents)
i ANNUAL INCOME AMOUNT ($) ANNUAL EXPENDITURES AMOUNT (5)

Salary (applican) lia 600 ederal Income hnd Other Taxes

Salary (co-applicunt) State Incomo md Other Taxes

Bonnges:& Commissions (applican) Renzal Paymerds, E_o-q;. or Condo Maintenance

Bonuses & Commissions (co-applicant) Mottgage Psyments Residential

Rearal Incoms {Afer expesrsas) p Mortgags Payments Invesunest

Tterest Income Property Taxss Residental

Dividend lncome Propaty Texes Investment

Capital Gains ﬂ' Interem & Principal Payments on loans

Partnership Income M Insurance :

Other Investnmt Income . Investment (including tax shelters)

; Aliraday/Child Support
| Qther [pcome: (List bere and below) -
Othor Livivg Expenses
Medical Expeases
| Other Expenses (List here and below)

- Total 1acome AR . Total Expenditares

Anyn'gniﬁcanlcmngsupwhdlndle.mn 12 months? ] Yes[J No (1t yes, smach informaston.) *Income from alimany child suppon or separate maintonance

incomeanmtbemvedadiﬂbe-ppliwnw»appli:ndmmvﬁshwhwehmﬁd«edamobuisﬁo:mp-ﬁngﬁk obligation.

Income tax retums filsd through (dute) 07 .
1. Are my returns currently being audited or contasted? EIYesE_?go
Ifyes, what year(s)?
2. Huve (either of) you or any fixm in whick you were a major owner ever declared bankniptcy? [ Yes o
3. Have (sither of) you ever been convicted of or pleaded “no contsst” v imy crime (felony or misdemeanor) -
mvolving dishonesty, such as falsification of records, frmud or embezzlevnenr? . i E Yes
4. Have (either of) you eves been convicted of or pleaded “no contest” to a felony? Oy
5. Huve (either of) you ever had your license to practice or conduct business suspended orrevoked by a licensing agency? ... [] s ENo
6. Have (either of) you drawn & will? - es [] No
if yes, please furnish the name of the r(s)mdyww?msdnwn: ”
7. Number of dependents (excluding self) and relationship to applicant: WIeEE + 2 %ids P
B.  Have (either of) you ever had a financial plan prepared for you?.. MYes[INo
9. Did you include two years federal and state tax retarns? B%:D o
10. Do (either of) you have a line of credit or unused credit facility at any other instinudon? . e n st res [ Yes qu
* 150, pleuse indicate where, how much and narne of banker:
11. Do (exther of) you anticipate any substuntia) Inheritance? o 1] Yes [J Mo

If you cheeked “yea™ on i z-Sorll,pleuepmvideane.pramﬁonbelow."
2 - B 3wk

|

EB Fovd W dNOY9 NOILOV SBNIN S9vZZESBTL 45:91
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Fm:LAW OFFICE OF FRANK XU, Attorneys at Law To:Nancy Jla {17188322485) 18:00 08/141H 1GMT-06 Pg 01-01

INTELLITEG

seCUrity sorviceas

freaet Sy

2000 SHAMES DRIVE » WESTBURY, NY 11590 « p 516.876.2000 « [ 516.876.2020

Ianuary 3, 200 |

The Eswte of Marty McMillan
c/a Frank Xu LLP

303 Broudway, 14" Floor
New York, NY 1007

Dear Mr, Xu:

This will confirm that Intelli-tec Security Services, LLC made na cash distributions to the Estate
of Marty McMiltan for the calendar tax year of 2008, 2009 and 2010.

Sincerely,

Russell R. MacDonnell

Chairman, Managing Partner
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ROBINSON & COLE..

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Law Offices
BOSTON
HARTFORD

NEW LoNDON
STAMFORD
WHITE PLAINS
NEw YORK CiTY
SARASOTA

wiww. rc.com

RICHARD A. KRANTZ

1055 Washington Boulevard
Stamford, CT 06901-2249
Main {203) 462.7500

Fax (203) 462-7599
rkrantz@rc.com
Direct (203) 462-7505

Also admitted in New York
and Massachusetts

March 12, 2012

Frank Xu, Esq.

Frank Xu LLP

305 Broadway, 14™ Floor
New York, NY 10007

Re: Matter of Estate of Marty L. McMillan

Dear Mr. Xu,

As you know, 1 represent Intelli-Tec Security Services Inc. (the “Company”) and
Russell R. MacDonnell in connection with the issues you have raised in your letter of
February 1, 2012.

The claims you have made in your letter are totally without merit. The Company
has at no time issued dividends or other distributions with respect to its shares. The

Company did pay salary and bonuses to certain of its employees on the basis of the
services actually rendered to the Company. The Company has [never] paid
dividends on its shares.

There is absolutely no statutory basis on which your client is entitled to payment of
dividends. There is absolutely no contractual basis on which your client is entitled
to payment of dividends.

In fact, Mr. MacDonnell informed your client regularly and clearly of her obligation
1o pay taxes on her portion of the Company’s earnings as an “S” corporation.

Please be advised that your continuing pursuit of this frivolous ¢claim will expose
your client to the payment of the Company’s legal fees.

Richard Krantz

11558935-v]
03/12/12 10:25 AM



Exhibit 4



Telephone 212 957-9000
Telefax 212 843-919]
Email: cbblaw(@aol.com

LLAW OFFICES OF SANDRA GALE BEHRLE

The Graybar Building
420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 300
New York, New York 10170

May 21, 2013

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL,
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Richard Krantz, Esq.

Robinson & Cole LLP

1055 Washington Boulevard
Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2249

Estate of Marty L. McMillan

Dear Mr. Krantz:

We have been retained by the Administrator of the Estate
of Marty L. McMillan to finally amass the Estate’s assets and
complete the administration of the Estate. In that regard we have
reviewed the correspondence between Mr. Xu, the former Estate
attorney, and you. We have particularly focused on your letter of
March 12, 2012 in which you take a rather cavalier stand that the

Estate is entitled to nothing from Intelli-Tec Inc. {the
“Company”) .

We are not convinced that that is the case. The Estate
has reported hundreds of thousands of dollars in phantom income for
the years 2009 and 2010, paid a substantial tax because of it, and
yet you have taken a position that Company has completed its
obligations to the Estate. The Administrator and we agree that we
cannot accept your dismissal quite so blithely.

Thus, I am requesting that you produce for now a copy of
the corporate charter and by-laws, shareholder lists, shareholder
agreements, if any, corporate financials for the years 2007 through
present, W-2s and K-1's issued to any of the named shareholders for

the same years, and any communications between those shareholders
and the Company.



Richard Krantz, Esq.
May 21, 2013
Page 2

We are sure that you recognize that this information
reflects a standard request to produce in a litigation context in
New York State. We are prepared to initiate a lawsuit on the
Administrator’s behalf. However, 1if that can be avoided, our
review of the documents might help us reach a resolution to our

disputes without litigation. Please advise me when we can expect
the documentation.

Also, in reviewing the Estate’s records, we find evidence
that Mr. McMillan claimed himself a majority owner in something
called Intelli-Tec LLC. Are you familiar with this entity, and
can you provide any information, including the same sort of
documents I requested about the Company?

I look forward to your prompt reply.

Very truly yours,

dra Gale” Behrl

SGB/ep

cc: Xi Mei Jia a/k/a Nancy Jia
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Intelli-Tec Security Services: In Memoriam of Marty L. McMillan Page 1 of 1

IN T ELL""T E[: : 2000 Shames Drive, Westbury, NY 11590

security services Phone: 516-876-2000 - Fax: 5156-876-2020
Home The Company Services Company News Accreditation General Info Contact Us

Home > The Company > In Memaoriam of Marly L Mchtillan

In Memoriam of Marty L. McMillan enter your search term..

In honor of our friend and principle founder, Marty L. McMillan
who was taken from us to soon on November 30, 2008 in a
{ragic boating accident. Marty was the beloved husband of Xi
Mei "Nancy”, devoted father of Cody, dear brother of Matt, and
a true friend to all of us who had the privilege 1o know him. All

of our lives have been enriched through our associalion with Company News
Marty and we are all better, stronger and more knowledgeabie
peapie for it Intelli-Tac is Chosen to Provide Sscurity o the New
North Shore-LL) Katz Woman's Hospital.
Whether i was fishing, hunting or security, Marty had an 11-20-2010 - The North Shore-iL) Heaith System has
g abounding passion for gverything he did and a real zeal for life. chosen 10 leam up wilh Intelii-Tec to pravide the sscurity Lo
We miss him deeply and remain commiitted to the integrity and the naw Katz Women's Hospital al LIJ Medicat Canter i
price in our work which were the hallmarks of Marty's career. New Hyde Park. The secunty build ...
Road more, .,

We will always be grateful for the energy, commitment and
vision of Marty McMilian in founding Intelii-Tec,

HOME + THE COMPANY « SERVICES - COMPANY NEWS - ACCREDITATION + GENERAL iINFO « CONTACT ug

Licensed by tha New York Sale Departmern of State
License No #NYS12000003519

2.2000-201 3 01w Toc Stnrinty Services AR Gghis | seantd Last Upcatog 81102013

http://www.intclli-tec.net/indcx.cfm?fuseaction=page.display&page_id=28 6/10/2013



